certification about its impact on food 
costs is really unacceptable. 

Let’s look at the record of the Sec-
retary of Labor. Since January 1980 
until 2006, there were 281 explosions in 
these kinds of facilities due to dust. 
Seven hundred eighteen people were in-
jured and 119 died in those explosions. 
One hundred nineteen bread-winners 
were killed in those explosions. That’s 
the result of a study from the Chemical 
Safety Board of whose members are all 
appointed by President George W. 
Bush, an independent agency that may 
be the gold standard in terms of inde-
pendent review of accidents.